CH \$440.00 2966544

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM656092

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		06/23/2021	Bank: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	UW HOLDINGS, LLC
Street Address:	2600 Grassland Drive
City:	Louisville
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	40299
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	UW INTERCO, LLC
Street Address:	2600 Grassland Drive
City:	Louisville
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	40299
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	UW INTERCO II, LLC
Street Address:	2600 Grassland Drive
City:	Louisville
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	40299
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	UW INTERCO CORP.
Street Address:	2600 Grassland Drive
City:	Louisville
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	40299
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	UW INTERNATIONAL SALES, INC.
Street Address:	2600 Grassland Drive
City:	Louisville

TRADEMARK REEL: 007336 FRAME: 0714

900625699

State/Country: KENTUC	KY
Postal Code: 40299	
Entity Type: Corporation	on: DELAWARE
Name: UNIVERS	SAL WOODS, LLC
Street Address: 2600 Gra	ssland Drive
City: Louisville	
State/Country: KENTUC	KY
Postal Code: 40299	
Entity Type: Limited Li	ability Company: KENTUCKY
Name: UNIVERS	SAL WOODS INTERNATIONAL, LLC
Street Address: 2600 Gra	ssland Drive
City: Louisville	
State/Country: KENTUC	KY
Postal Code: 40299	
Entity Type: Limited Li	ability Company: KENTUCKY
Name: CORNER	STONE SPECIALTY WOOD PRODUCTS, LLC
Street Address: 2600 Gra	ssland Drive
City: Louisville	
State/Country: KENTUC	KY
Postal Code: 40299	
Entity Type: Limited Li	ability Company: KENTUCKY
Name: R & D CC	OATINGS, LLC
Street Address: 2600 Gra	ssland Drive
City: Louisville	
State/Country: KENTUC	KY
Postal Code: 40299	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2966544	CORNERSTONE SPECIALTY WOOD PRODUCTS, LLC	
Registration Number:	2911970	DIAMOND SEAL	
Registration Number:	2723570	INVISI-LOC	
Registration Number:	5177904	METAGARD	
Registration Number:	1917971	RESINDEK	
Registration Number:	5101979	TRIGARD	
Registration Number:	2885160	XSPAN	
Registration Number:	4048928	CHROMALUXE	
Registration Number:	4258391	CHROMALUXE	

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4048926	CHROMALUXE
Registration Number:	3398127	CHROMALUXE
Registration Number:	4660742	SWITCHCASE
Registration Number:	4048922	TRUE TO YOUR VISION
Registration Number:	4258392	UNISUB
Registration Number:	4180391	UNISUB
Registration Number:	2760967	UNISUB
Registration Number:	3695538	R & D COATINGS INCORPORATED

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2158648999

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215.864.8352

Email: shorem@ballardspahr.com

Correspondent Name: Michael Shore
Address Line 1: Ballard Spahr LLP

Address Line 2: 1735 Market Street, 51st Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-7599

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael S. Shore	
SIGNATURE:	/Michael S. Shore/
DATE SIGNED:	06/25/2021

Total Attachments: 9

source=Termination and Release PNC#page1.tif source=Termination and Release PNC#page2.tif source=Termination and Release PNC#page3.tif source=Termination and Release PNC#page4.tif source=Termination and Release PNC#page5.tif source=Termination and Release PNC#page6.tif source=Termination and Release PNC#page7.tif source=Termination and Release PNC#page8.tif source=Termination and Release PNC#page8.tif source=Termination and Release PNC#page9.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST (this "Release"), dated as of June 23, 2021 is entered into by and among UW HOLDINGS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Parent"), UW INTERCO, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Holdings"), UW INTERCO II, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Holdings II"), UW INTERCO CORP., a Delaware corporation ("UW Corp"), UW INTERNATIONAL SALES, INC., a Delaware corporation ("UW Sales"), UNIVERSAL WOODS, LLC, a Kentucky limited liability company (formerly Universal Woods Incorporated) ("Universal Woods OpCo"), UNIVERSAL WOODS INTERNATIONAL, LLC, a Kentucky limited liability company ("UW International"), CORNERSTONE SPECIALTY WOOD PRODUCTS, LLC, a Kentucky limited liability company ("Cornerstone"), and R & D COATINGS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("R & D Coatings"; together with the Parent, Holdings, Holdings II, UW Corp, UW Sales, Universal Woods OpCo, UW International and Cornerstone, each a "Pledgor" and, collectively, the "Pledgors"), in favor of PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Pledgors executed and delivered to the Administrative Agent (i) that certain Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement, dated as of March 15, 2019, by and between certain of the Pledgors and the Administrative Agent and (ii) that certain Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement, dated as of January 8, 2020, by and between certain of the Pledgors and the Administrative Agent (collectively, the "Security Agreements");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreements, the Pledgors granted to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement), a security in and to all of the right, title and interest of Pledgors in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined below);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreements were recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frame 6593/0208 on March 18, 2019 and Reel/Frame 6881/0545 on March 4, 2020;

WHEREAS, the Pledgors have requested that the Administrative Agent enter into this Release in order to effectuate, evidence and record the release and termination by the Administrative Agent of the security interest and any other right, title or interest the Administrative Agent may have in the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreements.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, intending to be legally bound hereby, and upon the terms set forth in this Release, the Administrative Agent hereby agrees as follows:

1. Release of Security Interest. The Administrative Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges any and all right, title, security interests, interest of every kind and

nature, or other rights that the Administrative Agent has in any of the following (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"):

- a. any and all trademarks set forth on <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto, together with the goodwill connected with the use thereof and symbolized thereby and all extensions and renewals thereof ("<u>Trademarks</u>");
- b. any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to the Trademarks; and
- c. <u>Patent and Trademark Office</u>. The Administrative Agent hereby authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office note and record the existence of the release hereby given.
- **2.** Governing Law. This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

DMEAST #45155547 v3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Release to be executed by their respective officers or agents thereunto duly authorized, as of the date first above written.

UW HOLDINGS, LLC

Name: Jason M. Helmkamp

Title: Treasurer, Assistant Secretary and

Chief Financial Officer

UW INTERCO, LLC

Name: Jason M. Helmkamp

Title: Treasurer, Assistant Secretary and

Chief Financial Officer

UW INTERCO II, LLC

Name: Jason M. Helmkamp

Title: Treasurer, Assistant Secretary and

Chief Financial Officer

UW INTERCO CORP.

By: Nanue Tason M. Helmkamp

Name: Tason M. Helmkamp

Title: Treasurer, Assistant Secretary and Chief Financial Officer

UW INTERNATIONAL SALES, INC.

Name: Jason M. Helmkamp

Title: Treasurer, Assistant Secretary and

Chief Financial Officer

UNIVERSAL WOODS, LLC

By:

Name: Jason M. Helmkamp

Title: Treasurer, Assistant Secretary and

Chief Financial Officer

UNIVERSAL WOODS INTERNATIONAL, LLC

Name: Jason M. Helmkamp

Title: Treasurer, Assistant Secretary and

Chief Financial Officer

CORNERSTONE SPECIALTY WOOD PRODUCTS, LLC

By:

Name: Jason M. Helmkamp

Title: Treasurer, Assistant Secretary and

Chief Financial Officer

R & D COATINGS, LLC

Name: Jason M. Helmkamp

Title: Treasurer, Assistant Secretary and

Chief Financial Officer

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

EXHIBIT A

TO

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

Trademark Registration No. Serial No. Disclaimer	Status	Assignment History	Owner Information
CORNERSTONE SPECIALTY WOOD PRODUCTS, LLC and Design RN: 2966544 SN: 78330865 Disclaimer: "SPECIALTY WOOD PRODUCTS, LLC."	Renewed Int'l Class: 19 First Use: November 10, 2003 Filed: November 20, 2003 Registered: July 12, 2005 Last Renewal: July 12, 2015	Assignee CORNERSTONE SPECIALTY WOOD PRODUCTS, LLC 10179 WAYNE AVENUE CINCINNATI, OHIO 45215 Assignor CORNERSTONE SPECIALLY WOOD PRODUCTS, INC. Recorded: August 31, 2005 Assigned: February 10, 2004 Reel/Frame: 3182/0645 Action: CONFIRMATION OF TRADEMARK SALE/ASSIGNMENT	Cornerstone Specialty Wood Products, LLC (Kentucky Limited Liability Company) 12020 Tramway Drive Cincinnati Ohio 45241
DIAMOND SEAL RN: 2911970 SN: 76376464 Disclaimer: "SEAL"	Registered and Renewed Int'l Class: 19 First Use: April 8, 2002 Filed: February 28, 2002 Registered: December 21, 2004 Last Renewal: December 21, 2014	Assignee CORNERSTONE SPECIALTY WOOD PRODUCTS, LLC 10179 WAYNE AVENUE CINCINNATI, OHIO 45215 Assignor CORNERSTONE SPECIALLY WOOD PRODUCTS, INC. Recorded: August 31, 2005 Assigned: February 10, 2004 Reel/Frame: 3182/0645 Action: CONFIRMATION OF TRADEMARK SALE/ASSIGNMENT	Cornerstone Specialty Wood Products, LLC (Kentucky Limited Liability Company) 12020 Tramway Drive Cincinnati Ohio 45241

DMEAST #45155547 v3

Trademark Registration No. Serial No. Disclaimer	Status	Assignment History	Owner Information
INVISI-LOC RN: 2723570 SN: 76375418	Registered and Renewed Int'l Class: 06 First Use: April 8, 2002 Filed: February 26, 2002 Registered: June 10, 2003 Last Renewal: June 10, 2013	Assignee CORNERSTONE SPECIALTY WOOD PRODUCTS, LLC 10179 WAYNE AVENUE CINCINNATI, OHIO 45215 Assignor CORNERSTONE SPECIALLY WOOD PRODUCTS, INC. Recorded: August 31, 2005 Assigned: February 10, 2004 Reel/Frame: 3182/0645 Action: CONFIRMATION OF TRADEMARK SALE/ASSIGNMENT	Cornerstone Specialty Wood Products, LLC (Kentucky Limited Liability Company) 12020 Tramway Drive Cincinnati Ohio 45241
METAGARD RN: 5177904 SN: 86921380	Registered Int'l Class: 19 First Use: September, 2015 Filed: February 26, 2016 Registered: April 4, 2017		Cornerstone Specialty Wood Products, LLC (Kentucky Limited Liability Company) 12020 Tramway Drive Cincinnati Ohio 45241
RESINDEK RN: 1917971 SN: 74567836	Registered and Renewed Int'l Class: 19 First Use: April 18, 1994 Filed: August 30, 1994 Registered: September 12, 1995 Last Renewal: September 12, 2015	Assignee CORNERSTONE SPECIALTY WOOD PRODUCTS, LLC 10179 WAYNE AVENUE CINCINNATI, OHIO 45215 Assignor JOHNSON-DOPPLER LUMBER COMPANY Recorded: September 9, 2005 Assigned: May 28, 2004 Reel/Frame: 3155/0982 Action: NUNC PRO TUNC	Cornerstone Specialty Wood Products, LLC (Kentucky Limited Liability Company) 12020 Tramway Drive Cincinnati Ohio 45241
TRIGARD RN: 5101979 SN: 86921367	Registered Int'l Class: 19 First Use: February, 2015 Filed: February 26, 2016 Registered: December 13, 2016		Cornerstone Specialty Wood Products, LLC (Kentucky Limited Liability Company) 12020 Tramway Drive Cincinnati Ohio 45241

DMEAST #45155547 v3

Trademark Registration No. Serial No. Disclaimer	Status	Assignment History	Owner Information
XSPAN RN: 2885160 SN: 78196613	Registered and Renewed Int'l Class: 19 First Use: June 4, 2003 Filed: December 20, 2002 Registered: September 14, 2004 Last Renewal: September 14, 2014	Assignee CORNERSTONE SPECIALTY WOOD PRODUCTS, LLC 10179 WAYNE AVENUE CINCINNATI, OHIO 45215 Assignor CORNERSTONE SPECIALLY WOOD PRODUCTS, INC. Recorded: August 31, 2005 Assigned: February 10, 2004 Reel/Frame: 3182/0645 Action: CONFIRMATION OF TRADEMARK SALE/ASSIGNMENT	Cornerstone Specialty Wood Products, LLC (Kentucky Limited Liability) 10179 Wayne Avenue Cincinnati Ohio 45215
CHROMALUXE RN: 4048928 SN: 85287126	Registered 8 & 15 Int'l Class: 06 First Use: April 12, 2007 Filed: April 5, 2011 Registered: November 1, 2011		Universal Woods, LLC (Kentucky limited liability company) 2600 Grassland Drive Louisville Kentucky 40299
CHROMALUXE (Stylized) RN: 4258391 SN: 85287109	Registered 8 & 15 Int'l Class: 06,20 First Use: October 10, 2012 Filed: April 5, 2011 Registered: December 11, 2012		Universal Woods, LLC (Kentucky limited liability company) 2600 Grassland Drive Louisville Kentucky 40299
CHROMALUXE (Stylized) RN: 4048926 SN: 85287070	Registered 8 & 15 Int'l Class: 06,20 First Use: March 30, 2011 Filed: April 5, 2011 Registered: November 1, 2011		Universal Woods, LLC (Kentucky limited liability company) 2600 Grassland Drive Louisville Kentucky 40299
CHROMALUXE RN: 3398127 SN: 77232284	Registered and Renewed Int'l Class: 20 First Use: April 12, 2007 Filed: July 18, 2007 Registered: March 18, 2008 Last Renewal: March 18, 2018		Universal Woods, LLC (Kentucky limited liability company) 2600 Grassland Drive Louisville Kentucky 40299

DMEAST #45155547 v3

Trademark Registration No. Serial No. Disclaimer	Status	Assignment History	Owner Information
SWITCHCASE RN: 4660742 SN: 86081008	Registered Int'l Class: 09 First Use: July 19, 2013 Filed: October 2, 2013 Registered: December 23, 2014		Universal Woods, LLC (Kentucky limited liability company) 2600 Grassland Drive Louisville Kentucky 40299
TRUE TO YOUR VISION RN: 4048922 SN: 85287025	Registered 8 & 15 Int'l Class: 06,20 First Use: March 30, 2011 Filed: April 5, 2011 Registered: November 1, 2011		Universal Woods, LLC (Kentucky limited liability company) 2600 Grassland Drive Louisville Kentucky 40299
UNISUB (Stylized) RN: 4258392 SN: 85287165	Registered Int'l Class: 01 First Use: October 10, 2012 Filed: April 5, 2011 Registered: December 11, 2012		Universal Woods, LLC (Kentucky limited liability company) 2600 Grassland Drive Louisville Kentucky 40299
UNISUB (Stylized) RN: 4180391 SN: 85287147	Registered Int'l Class: 01 First Use: January 1, 2004 Filed: April 5, 2011 Registered: July 24, 2012		Universal Woods, LLC (Kentucky limited liability company) 2600 Grassland Drive Louisville Kentucky 40299
UNISUB RN: 2760967 SN: 76383199	Renewed Int'l Class: 01 First Use: July, 1996 Filed: March 18, 2002 Registered: September 9, 2003 Last Renewal: September 9, 2013		Universal Woods, LLC (Kentucky limited liability company) 2600 Grassland Drive Louisville Kentucky 40299
R&D COATINGS INCORPORATED R&D COATINGS INCORPORATED RN: 3695538 SN: 77699716	Registered Int'l Class: 02 First Use: May, 1988 Filed: March 26, 2009 Registered: October 13, 2009 Last Renewal: October 29, 2018		R & D Coatings, LLC P.O. Box 418 1320 Island Avenue McKees Rocks, PA 15136

DMEAST #45155547 v3

RECORDED: 06/25/2021